
 
 
 

Corporate Policy Development and 
Scrutiny Panel 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 16th January, 2024 
Time: 4.30 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath 
 
 
 
Councillors: Robin Moss, Lucy Hodge, Ian Halsall, Oli Henman, Hal MacFie, 
Onkar Saini, Toby Simon, Malcolm Treby and Colin Blackburn 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Michaela Gay
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG 
Telephone: michaela_gay@bathnes.gov.uk, 01225 394411
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk 
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



NOTES: 
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above.  
 
3. Recording at Meetings:- 
 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control. 
 
Some of our meetings are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is to be filmed. If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please 
make yourself known to the camera operators.  
 
To comply with the Data Protection Act 1998, we require the consent of parents or guardians 
before filming children or young people. For more information, please speak to the camera 
operator. 
 
The Council will broadcast the images and sound live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast An archived recording of the proceedings will also be available 
for viewing after the meeting. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 
4. Public Speaking at Meetings 
 
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings. 
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also 
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group.  
 
Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting. This 
means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday.  
 
Further details of the scheme can be found at: 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942 
 
5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the designated 
exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are signposted. 
Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 
6. Supplementary information for meetings 
 
Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505 

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505


 

 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel - Tuesday, 16th January, 2024 
 

at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1.   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
2.   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out 
under Note 6. 

 
3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 
 
(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 
(b) The nature of their interest. 
(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest, 

(as defined in Part 4.4 Appendix B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for 
Registration of Interests) 

 
Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

 
5.   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
6.   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, 

PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING  

 At the time of publication no notifications had been received. 
 
7.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
8.   CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  

 The Cabinet Member will update the Panel on any relevant issues. Panel members 
may ask questions on the update provided. 

 
9.   AEQUUS UPDATE (Pages 13 - 28) 

 There will be a presentation on this item. Presentation slides are attached. 
 
10.   SOMER VALLEY ENTERPRISE ZONE UPDATE (Pages 29 - 42) 



 There will be a presentation on this item. Presentation slides are attached.  
 
11.   PANEL WORKPLAN (Pages 43 - 46) 

 This report presents the latest workplan for the Panel. Any suggestions for further 
items or amendments to the current programme will be logged and scheduled in 
consultation with the Panel’s Chair and supporting officers. 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Michaela Gay who can be contacted on  
michaela_gay@bathnes.gov.uk, 01225 394411. 
 
 



 
1 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 14th November, 2023 
 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
MINUTES OF CORPORATE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 14th November, 2023 

 
Present:- Councillors Robin Moss, Lucy Hodge, Ian Halsall, Oli Henman, Hal MacFie, 
Onkar Saini, Toby Simon, Malcolm Treby and Colin Blackburn 
 
  
 

  
24    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
  

25    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 

  
26    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
There were none. 
  

27    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

28    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
  

29    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING  
 
The Panel noted the statement that had been circulated by Councillor Karen Walker 
(a copy is appended to these minutes). 
 
 
   

30    MINUTES  
 
The Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meeting as a true record and they 
were duly signed by the Chair. 
  

31    CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  
 
The Chair explained that any updates would be contained in the following items. 
  

32    COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME - CONSULTATION UPDATE  

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

 
2 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 14th November, 2023 
 

 
Councillor Mark Elliott, Cabinet Member for Resources (supported by Damien Peak) 
introduced the report. He reported that overall, the responses have been pretty 
positive, including that from the Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB). He stated that there 
were some negative responses from those who would be negatively affected by 
changes. He further added that a significant minority did not understand the 
proposals which underlines the need for further and clearer communications. 
 
The officer outlined some of the themes of the responses – he underlined the need 
for clearer communications to signpost people to financial and mental health support. 
He concluded that it had been a successful consultation and explained that a full 
detailed analysis would be reported to Council. 
 
Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Simon commented that the consultation had done well in reaching hard to 
engage groups. He noted that Council will make the final decision. The officer stated 
that responses can be bias depending on how the changes would affect the 
responder. 
 
Councillor Halsall stated that it was imperative that the message is put across to 
those affected. 
 
Following a request from Councillor Hodge, the officer set out the numbers on those 
affected: 
 
2,700 – households would benefit 
1,000 – households would lose out 
190 – household would see no change 
 
The Cabinet Member stated that this is not a cost saving exercise and that the aim is 
to improve the equity of the scheme and protect the most vulnerable. The officer 
stated that these aims must be made clear. 
 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member and officer.  
  

33    DEVELOPING ECONOMIC STRATEGY  
 
Councillor Paul Roper, Cabinet Member for Economic and Cultural Sustainable 
Development, introduced the report. He stated that this was an exciting moment as 
the last economic strategy was 10 years old. He stated that it is refreshingly compact 
in size and reflects many of the aspirations of this administration. It has been 
developed with stakeholders and informed by principles of doughnut economics. He 
further explained that it looks beyond purely economic indicators and has three 
themes: infrastructure, innovation and opportunity. The Cabinet Member explained 
that this would be considered by Cabinet in January 2024. 
 
Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions: 
 

Page 6



 

 
3 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 14th November, 2023 
 

Councillor Henman asked how doughnut framing allows BANES to set the economy 
for the future. The Cabinet Member explained that it allows us to set out our stall as 
to what we want to achieve.  
 
Councillor MacFie referenced the GVA figures regarding the 3.8% local growth 
compared to the national figure of 21.8% and asked about the plan to bring up the 
local growth rate. The Cabinet Member stated that the strategy does not focus 
specifically on GVA. 
[...]
access to success with grant funding. 
He hoped for a future refinancing of local government. Regarding Bath Quays, he 
explained that it was close to having the vast majority of units let. He pointed to the 
10-point delivery plan and explained that some things were being done already and 
more can be done with funding. He acknowledged that there were differing opinions 
on the SVEZ but highlighted the fact that this would bring jobs which helps to 
address some issues of deprivation. He added that the delivery of the SVEZ is not 
yet determined in terms of how many units are developed. He also explained that the 
delay in the decision was due to the consultation being extended. 
 
Councillor Moss stated that some areas of deprivation in the Somer Valley are not 
solely a consequence of joblessness. 
 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member. 
  

34    2024/25 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
 
Councillor Mark Elliott, Cabinet Member for Resources (supported by Andy Rothery, 
Chief Finance Officer (151)) introduced the report. The Cabinet Member explained 
that local government funding is pretty broken and that a number of Council’s have 
declared bankruptcy. He explained that Council Tax covers a third of the operating 
costs of the authority and other income comes from things we charge for. He stated 
that the pressure on budgets in social care is enormous. He explained that the 
budget would be finalised and agreed at Council in February 2024.  
 
Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions: 
 

Page 8



 

 
5 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 14th November, 2023 
 

Councillor MacFie referred to the expenditure in adult and childcare and asked for 
assurances that this would be addressed. He asked that an item on the budget 
regarding childcare be brought to the Panel. The Cabinet Member agreed that an 
item on this aspect of the budget could be brought to the Panel in terms of what can 
be done regarding rises in this budget area. 
 
Councillor Halsall stated that students who study in the city cannot then afford to live 
here. He asked if HMOs (Houses of Multiple Occupation) disadvantage the authority 
as they do not pay Council Tax. The Cabinet Member stated that Universities do add 
to the city but can be economically detrimental.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Simon regarding SEND funding, the officer 
explained that this funding came from the dedicated schools grant which is managed 
by the Council. The pressure is very high on this – the Council is part of a safety 
valve programme which is a funding package to help Council’s out of deficit. 
 
Councillor Simon asked if there is a regional programme regarding accommodation 
for looked after children. The officer stated that a regional programme has not been 
adopted and that Councils are talking about how provision/properties can be brought 
into use. 
 
Councillor Blackburn asked about the Revenue Support Grant and about what 
representations were being made in terms of a possible new Government. The 
Cabinet Member stated that Government funding had reduced from £31m down to 
£800k. He stated that conversations with potential future government could be more 
productive than any such conversations with the current Government. The officer 
explained that the F20 group (a group of authorities) had written to the government 
and are doing what they can to lobby.  
 
Councillor Blackburn queried the fact that there was no mention of the Commercial 
Estate. The Cabinet Member agreed that a report on this could come to the Panel. 
He explained that the Commercial Estate was performing fairly well but not up to pre 
Covid levels. He added that rental values had fallen in Commercial properties. He is 
satisfied that officers are doing a good job. 
 
Councillor Hodge asked what the social care contingency is. The officer explained 
that the social care reserve was put into last years budget so is no longer a reserve.  
Councillor Hodge asked about budget re basing. The officer agreed across all 
services. Regarding budget adjustment, he explained that there had been risk 
assessment around pay. 
 
Councillor Saini asked what the timeframe would be if we cannot close the funding 
gap. The Cabinet Member stated that the Council has to set a balanced budget 
every year.  
 
Councillor Simon asked if an increase in planning fees could help. The officer stated 
that planning caseloads are volatile. 
 
Councillor Henman pointed to the glimmers of hope around heritage services and 
asked if this income could be enhanced. The Cabinet Member stated that he is 
delighted that visitor numbers are not up to pre Covid levels but that spend per visitor 

Page 9



 

 
6 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 14th November, 2023 
 

is up. He assured the Panel that measures were being considered to sustain and 
increase this income. He added that the Fashion Museum will add to the heritage 
offering with its world class collection. 
 
Councillor Hodge thanked the Cabinet Member for the detail in the report. The 
Cabinet Member credited officers who worked on it. 
 
Councillor Moss stated that it is an extremely difficult time and made the following 
points (Cabinet Member/officer responses shown in italics): 

• Regarding the F20 group, can you share the membership with the Panel. The 
officer agreed. 

• Welcome a future item on Commercial Estate and business centre. 
• Heritage – some concern about simply driving numbers up as this may spoil 

the experience. The Cabinet Member agreed that the focus should be on the 
quality of the experience. 

• Regarding adult and children’s services – it would be great to come up with a 
solution. 

• License levy – scheme in Middlesborough could be good to look into. Also an 
accommodation/tourist levy – in Manchester there is a levy for hotel 
operators. The officer agreed to look into this. 

 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member and officer.  

  
35    PANEL WORKPLAN  

 
Panel members noted the workplan with the following additions suggested at this 
meeting: 
 
Childrens Budget 
Commercial Estate 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.48 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 

Page 10



Aequus Group

Presentation to Corporate Scrutiny Panel

Business Planning
2024/25 to 2027/28

Commercial in confidence

Aequus Group Holdings Ltd is 100% wholly owned by Bath & North East Somerset Council

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 9



Company Background

• ADL established in 2016.

• Council Controlled – TECKAL compliant.

• Employing Body for staff – TUPE’s Feb

2020

• Asset Holding Company – 51 units 

• LAHF delivery – 22 units

• ACL established in 2017

• Council Controlled – TECKAL compliant.

• Delivery of new housing developments

• Pipeline of Council sites (B&NES, South 

Glos and North Somerset)

P
age 12



Company Achievements 2022/23

• Riverside View, Keynsham (95 

Apartments) head lease 

handed over to Tenant Mgmt 

Co.

• Sladebrook Rd, Bath (9 low 

energy homes) completed.

• 117 Newbridge Hill, Bath – 7 

Units social housing – 

completed.

• Manor Gardens, Frenchay – 

SGC – 30 Low Energy Homes 

commenced.

• Crescent Gardens Lodge, Bath 

– 3 temp accom units – 

progressing.

• Theobold House, Bath (11 temp 

accom units) progressing.

• Argyle Works (8 units) and 

Westgate Street (3 units) social 

housing gained planning 

approval.

• Castle School and Charborough 

Rd sites – SGC - Initial Business 

Cases approved.

• B&NES Shareholder £1M annual 

return – delivered.

• Company Restructure - AGHL 

approved.

• ADL - Rental void levels <5% and 

positive tenant survey response

P
age 13



Company Aims – Updated

• To support our Shareholders one overriding purpose “to improve 

people's lives”.

• To increase the housing stock for both the tenants and home-

owner’s market to meet the local housing need.


[...]
s intentionally left blank

P
age 26



Somer Valley Enterprise Zone 

Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel

16th January 2024

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 10



Somer Valley Enterprise Zone (SVEZ) Cabinet Decisions -1st Feb 

E3486 - Somer Valley Enterprise Zone Local Development Order (LDO)

• Resolution to adopt the Local Development Order 

E3487 - Somer Valley Enterprise Zone Statutory Mechanism 

• Adopt In-Principle Statutory Powers enabling:
• Land referencing

• Negotiation with landowners

E3510 - Somer Valley Enterprise Zone Local Development Order Future Ambitions

• Resolution to adopt 8 Council ambitions 

• Review progress on the SVEZ and agree further interventions to ensure ambitions are being met 

P
age 28



SVEZ Redline Plan 

P
age 29



SVEZ LDO Illustrative Masterplan 

P
age 30



The distance between home and work (2021 census)

P
age 31



Mode of travel to workplace (2021 census)

P
age 32



Housing within the Somer Valley 

Somerset Council

• Housing applications totalling 839 dwellings
• Includes 584 dwellings on the border to the west of Midsomer Norton/Westfield

B&NES 

• The Somer Valley currently has committed development of 830 dwellings 

P
age 33



Ecology and Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG)

Since pre-app engagement, the following adjustments have been made:

• Increased the depth of the permitter planting from 10m to 15m-20m

• Creation of wildlife dark corridors to accommodate bat movements

The LDO commits to delivering at least 10% BNG which will be delivered on 
and off site. After delivering Phase and 2, the site will have 46% BNG.

• Conversations are ongoing with the Green Infrastructure and Nature 
Recovery Team for off-site options

• A Strategic Biodiversity Gain Plan will be a pre-commencement condition 
for the Council’s LDO

• SVEZ will deliver circa 10 acres of green infrastructure on site, 
including over 10,000 trees. Offsetting of BNG will further deliver circa 
16 acres of habitats locally.

• The future ambitio
[...]
ent survey 
 

Steve Harman 
Tel: Mob: 

07530263207 

 

14TH MAY 2024 
23RD JULY 2024 
17TH SEPTEMBER 2024 
19TH NOVEMBER 2024 
ITEMS TO BE SCHEDULED: 

 
 
 
 

 
 Commercial Estate Update 

 
 
 

 

 

The Forward Plan is administered by DEMOCRATIC SERVICES:     Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 

 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 44


	Agenda
	7 MINUTES
	9 Aequus Update
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Company Background
	Slide 3: Company Achievements 2022/23
	Slide 4: Company Aims – Updated
	Slide 5: Pipeline - B&NES Housing & Regeneration
	Slide 6: Pipeline - Partnership Working
	Slide 7: Meeting the Climate Emergency
	Slide 8: Efficient Company Structure
	Slide 9: Sustaining Financial Returns to Shareholder
	Slide 10: Financials – ACL Forecast P&L
	Slide 11: Financials – Forecast Returns to Shareholder
	Slide 12: Draft Company Objectives (Operational)
	Slide 13: Draft Company Objectives (Financial & Corporate)
	Slide 14: Business Planning Next Steps
	Slide 15: And Finally - Examples of Achievements

	10 Somer Valley Enterprise Zone Update
	11 Panel Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 16th January, 2024 
 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
MINUTES OF CORPORATE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 16th January, 2024 

 
Present:- Councillors Robin Moss, Lucy Hodge, Ian Halsall, Hal MacFie, Onkar Saini, 
Toby Simon, Malcolm Treby and Colin Blackburn 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors: Oli Henman 
 

  
36    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
  

37    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 

  
38    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
Councillor Oli Henman sent his apologies. 
  

39    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Moss informed the Panel that he would step down as Chair for item 10 on 
the Somer Valley Enterprise Zone as he is parish clerk for Farrington Gurney Parish 
Council. The Vice Chair, Councillor Lucy Hodge will Chair for this item. 
  

40    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
  

41    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING  
 
Councillor Shaun Hughes made a statement on the Somer Valley Enterprise Zone. 
 
Councillor Sam Ross made a statement on the Somer Valley Enterprise Zone. 
 
Angharad Barber made a statement on the Somer Valley Enterprise Zone. 
 
Margaret Heffernan made a statement on the Somer Valley Enterprise Zone. 
 
Andy Jeffery, Farrington Gurney Parish Council, made a statement regarding SVEZ 
  

42    MINUTES  
 



 

 
2 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 16th January, 2024 
 

The Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meeting as a true record and they 
were duly signed by the Chair. 
  

43    CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  
  

44    AEQUUS UPDATE  
 
The Cabinet Project Lead for Built Environment and Sustainable Development - 
Councillor Deborah Collins (with officer support – Simon Martin, Director of Capital 
and Housing Delivery and also Tim Richens - Aequus) gave a presentation which 
covered the following: 
 

• Aequus Group – Company Background 
• Company Achievements 2022/23 
• Company Aims – Updated 
• Pipeline – BANES Housing and Regeneration 
• Pipeline – Partnership Working 
• Meeting the Climate Emergency 
• Efficient Company Structure 
• Sustaining Financial Returns to Shareholder 
• Financials – ACL Forecast P & L 
• Financials – Forecast Returns to Shareholder 
• Draft Company Objectives (Operational) 
• Draft Company Objectives (Financial & Corporate) 
• Business Planning Next Steps 
• And Finally – Examples of Achievements 

 
Panel members raised the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Blackburn asked about the risk element of projects such as the impact of 
the deficiencies regarding the Keynsham Riverside Site and remedial work at 
Sladebrook. Tim Richens explained that there is a 2-year post completion defect 
liability which is all within the budget. There is no impact on the Council. There is 
also 10-year NHBC insurance contract in place.  
 
Councillor Blackburn asked what ‘cost price’ means in relation to social housing. Tim 
Richens stated that the Council look at the business plan some sites are challenging 
and costs have to be factored in. 
 
Councillor Blackburn asked where scrutiny would be appropriate in the tendering 
process. Councillor Moss stated that the Aequus Business Plan is going to the 
March meeting of the Cabinet where questions can be submitted and the item will be 
coming back this Panel every 6/12 months. 
 
Councillor Blackburn asked about interest paid on borrowings and the impacts on 
returns to the Council. He asked about consultancy fees and commissioned services 
in term of the amount. Tim Richens stated the consultancy fees would cover getting 
the site ready for delivery. In response to a further question about last years costs, 
Mr Richens explained that this was considered last November by the Corporate 
Audit Committee and the information is publicly available.  



 

 
3 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 16th January, 2024 
 

 
Regarding Wellington buildings, Mr Richens explained that this is owned by the 
Council and he could not comment. Simon Martin (Council officer) explained that the 
site is currently being reviewed to enable us to instruct Aequus. In response to a 
query from Councillor Blackburn on how long the Council had been aware of the 
issues, the officer explained that he could not give a direct timeline at present, some 
properties were tenanted and from an executive point of view, the Council has 
accountability for the work.  
 
Councillor Treby asked about Aequus’ part in the Council’s objectives. The officer 
explained that an update on KPIs (Key Performance Indicators) will be reported to 
the Panel every 6 months. The Cabinet Project Lead added that the Council will be 
working on the Housing Delivery Plan.  
 
Councillor Hodge asked if the fixed revenue return of £1m would come forward 
before 2026/27 and when does the overage profit come through. Tim Richens 
explained that the cost of sales depends on the development and approval process. 
The Overage profit flows once the development is complete which depends on the 
rate of sales. 
 
Councillor Simon asked if Aequus risk register is shared with the Council. The officer 
explained that, from the Council perspective the risk is picked up in the Sustainability 
Communities risk register. The risks are not currently escalated, there is a regular 
monthly meeting to assess risk. Tim Richens explained that Aequus have a low level 
risk register that is escalated to the board if necessary. Aequus has an Audit and 
Risk Committee with an independent Chair. 
 
Councillor Moss referred to the delivery of 22 homes towards the Council’s housing 
stock – he asked if there is a delivery schedule and is preparatory work being done 
on a Housing Revenue Account (HRA) which is needed on reaching 200 dwellings. 
Tim Richens stated that there are 26 homes separate to Newbridge and work is 
being done on the future pipeline, there will be more details in March. The Cabinet 
Member explained that work is being done on a pipeline for homes. She confirmed 
that work is being done regarding the need for an HRA. 
 
Councillor Moss asked the number of social houses at the moment. The officer 
explained that there are categories such as ‘supported lodging’ and ‘general needs’. 
The HRA would take into account ‘general needs’. He stated that he would report 
back on exact numbers.  
  

45    SOMER VALLEY ENTERPRISE ZONE UPDATE  
 
Councillor Lucy Hodge (Vice Chair) was Chair for this item.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Built Environment and Sustainable Development -
Councillor Matt McCabe (with officer support – Richard Holden, Operations 
Manager, Bath Enterprise Zone) gave a presentation which covered the following: 
 

• Somer Valley Enterprise Zone (SVEZ) Cabinet Decisions – 1st Feb 
• SVEZ Redline Plan 
• SVEZ LDO Illustrative Masterplan 



 

 
4 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 16th January, 2024 
 

• Map - Distance between home and work (2021 census) 
• Map - Mode of travel to workplace (2021 census) 
• Housing within the Somer Valley 
• Ecology and Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) 
• Air Quality – Farrington Gurney and Temple Cloud 
• Statutory Consultation (16th Jan – 13th Feb 2023) 
• Revised Statutory Consultation (22nd Sept – 26th Oct 2023) 
• Parish and Town Council Responses 
• Demand within the Somer Valley 

 
 
Panel member made the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Treby asked if commuting times would be reduced or improved. The 
officer explained that, with the road mitigations, there would be an anticipated 
improvement to the network. The aim is to encourage active travel (with cycle 
tracks). There will be a dialogue with First Bus regarding the possible re introduction 
of services when the SVEZ opens. 
 
Councillor Halsall asked if there are design codes regarding the build and can the 
Council use enforcement if these are not followed. The officer explained that there 
are design codes along with planning permission. The design codes are plot specific 
and set certain parameters for developers. If a plot is not needed for a hotel (for 
example) then another use can come forward.  
 
Councillor Simon asked what the status of CPO (Compulsory Purchase Orders) are 
at present and is there an order/phasing for the plot development. The officer 
explained that the Council do not own the land and have been in negotiations since 
2019. The paper going to Cabinet on 1st February 2024 - will enable us to continue 
negotiations, and a potential future CPO decision to be made. It would depend on 
funding from WECA for the land acquisition. Regarding the plot development, he 
explained that the LDO will be in place for 20 years, it is likely the development will 
take circ 10 years. Ideally the industrial units will be delivered at an early stage as 
there is demand. Food and beverage units would change if there is no demand. 
 
Councillor Blackburn asked what had changed to cause the postponement. The 
officer explained that there was statutory consultation in January 2023 but there was 
not enough time before the elections to get responses back from all the statutory 
consultees. Development Management have taken a prudent and transparent 
approach by undertaking the revised consultation (October 2023) in response to 
adjustments made following the January 2023 statutory consultation.The changes 
are around dark corridors, increasing the depth of the perimeter (which protects bats) 
and extended perimeter parking. These are all in response to consultation 
comments.   
 
Councillor Blackburn asked what made the site attractive to employers. The officer 
explained that the aim was to reduce the amount of commuting out of the Somer 
Valley. He stated that there was a local work force and a local College. 
 



 

 
5 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 16th January, 2024 
 

Councillor Blackburn asked about the financial risk. The officer explained that 
£30million will bring the scheme forward. A wider conversation with WECA is 
needed.  
 
Councillor Saini stated that there had been changes to office culture since the 
pandemic and asked if there had been any research done since then regarding the 
potential impact. He also asked what the impact would be on local businesses and 
suppliers. Regarding working practices, the officer explained that office units would 
only come forward if they are pre let. He added that working practices had now 
moved towards hybrid working rather than working from home. Regarding impact on 
local suppliers and business, the officer explained that there is a strong demand for 
industrial space. He stated that some plots (D4) could be occupied by a local 
business, and they are making sure there is no conflict with Midsomer Norton high 
street.  
 
In response to a query from Councillor Treby regarding air quality in the area, the 
officer responded that this is not anticipated to be a problem with or without the 
scheme. 
 
Councillor Halsall stated that the scheme would be attractive as they would not need 
to seek planning permission and have no business rates. He asked if there would be 
ancillary uses. The officer stated that the LDO is the planning decision, there have 
been a number of conversations with potential occupiers. Ancillary use such as a 
hotel and pub would need a critical mass of development before they go in. 
 
Councillor Simon stated that there is a risk with a scheme 15 years in the making 
that it loses relevance, but this is not the case due to the scheme’s flexibility. People 
still need employment in an area where housing is increasing. He recognised that a 
lot of work on mitigation has been done.  
 
Councillor Hodge asked about the employment figures and asked if the retail would 
conflict with local providers. The officer explained that expected employment 
numbers had been reduced from 1,700 to 1,300. There is no retail planned on the 
site.  
 
Councillor Treby asked about the business case and whether WECA would commit 
to subsidise a bus service from day 1. 
 
Councillor Blackburn stated that there are a huge number of objections, this is a risk 
factor. If we move towards CPO (Compulsory Purchase Order), the level of 
objections should be noted. 
 
The Panel noted that the minute of the Panel comments would be circulated to 
Cabinet Member.  
  

46    PANEL WORKPLAN  
 
The Panel noted the future workplan 
 
 
 



 

 
6 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 16th January, 2024 
 

The meeting ended at 6.50 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 


